

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 22695/2017

Yashvardhan Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Anr

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Shri Vikram Singh
For Respondent(s)	:	Shri R.D. Rastogi, Addl. Solicitor General with Shri C.S. Sinha Shri Sheetanshu Sharma on behalf of Advocate General

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAMMAD RAFIQ
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GOVERDHAN BARDHAR**

Order

05/04/2019

Shri Sheetanshu Sharma, learned counsel on behalf of Advocate General submits that the State Government has prepared and submitted a detailed project report to the Central Water Commission, which has yet not approved it. Once the approval is received, the State of Government shall issue tenders for execution of the work.

Shri R.D. Rastogi, learned Additional Solicitor General submits that he shall seek instructions as to the view taken by the Central Water Commission on the detailed project report submitted by the State Government. He also submits that Union of India, Ministry of Water Resources through its Secretary and Upper Yamuna River Board through its Chairman would be necessary parties to this petition, however, the petitioner has not impleaded anyone of them.

Considering that this is a Public Interest Litigation, this Court directs impleadment of both Ministry of Water Resources through its Secretary and Upper Yamuna River Board through its Chairman as respondent nos.4 and 5. Shri R.D. Rastogi, learned Additional Solicitor General, who appears for Union of India, may seek instructions on their behalf also and file reply.

Amended cause title be filed within three days.

List the matter 15.5.2019.

(GOVERDHAN BARDHAR),J

(MOHAMMAD RAFIQ),J

RS/39

