

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14038/2020

Lokendra Jain S/o Shri Sushil Kumar

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13363/2009

Suo Motto

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Ors

-----Respondent

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 22695/2017

Yashvardhan Singh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj And Anr

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Prateek Kasliwal (Amicus Curiae) with Ms. Gouri Jasana
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Bharat Vyas, ASG through VC assisted by Ms. Niti Jain Bhandari & Mr. Devesh Yadav Mr. B.S. Chhaba, AAG with Mr. Hardik Singh, AAAG & Mr. Vinayam Saran

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

23/04/2026

Learned *Amicus Curiae* seeks time to file a fresh report.

We notice that the issue is akin to the issue raised in another Public Interest Litigation, i.e., D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.19620/2023.



[CW-14038/2020]

List these matters on 20.05.2026 alongwith D.B. Civil Writ
Petition No.19620/2023- *Suo Motu* petition which is directed to be
registered vide order dated 22.04.2026 passed in D.B. Civil Writ
Petition No. 19620/2023.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

LAKSHYA SHARMA /37-39